505737791 10/23/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5784605

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	•					
		Name	Name				
SPONTEX SAS							
					•		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA						
Name:	RUBBE	RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS LLC					
Street Address:	8935 NG	8935 NORTH POINTE EXECUTIVE DRIVE					
City:	HUNTE	HUNTERSVILLE					
State/Country:	NORTH	CAROLINA					
Postal Code:	28078	28078					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 2						
Property Type		Number					
Application Number:		29678344					
Application Number:		29678338					
	DATA						
•		(404)853-8806	,				
•		the e-mail address first; if the second second second to the second second second second second second second s					
		404-853-8812	-				
		cyfredrich@eversheds-sutherland.com					
-		STACY FREDRICH /EVERSH	ACY FREDRICH /EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND				
-		9 PEACHTREE STREET NE					
Address Line 2: SUIT		ITE 2300					
Address Line 4:	/	ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309					
IAME OF SUBMITTER:		STACY D. FREDRICH	STACY D. FREDRICH				
SIGNATURE:		/Stacy D. Fredrich/	/Stacy D. Fredrich/				
DATE SIGNED:		10/23/2019	10/23/2019				
Total Attachments: 3							
ource=Spontex#page1.t	if						
ourca-Spontay#page2 t	:c						

source=Spontex#page2.tif
source=Spontex#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This assignment agreement ("Assignment") is effective as of <u>UUquet 29, 2019</u>, ("Effective Date") and entered into by and between SPONTEX 420 Rue d'Estienne d'Orves Colombes 92705 France ("Assignor") and RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS LLC 8935 North Pointe Executive Drive, Huntersville, North Carolina 28078 USA ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are agreed, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, both legal and equitable, in the United States patent applications listed in Schedule A, all related patent applications in the United States including those claiming priority thereto in the United States, the right of priority, including without limitation to claim priority benefit of or to said patent applications, all United States continuations, United States divisionals and United States continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, United States patents issuing from any of the foregoing, and United States reissues, United States reexaminations thereof (collectively the "Patent Rights") for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent Rights; with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Upon the request of Assignee, the undersigned agrees to execute any and all documents and take actions reasonably requested to effectuate this Assignment and Assignee's rights in the Patent Rights, including any oath or affidavit relating thereto, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with Assignee in preparing and executing statements and giving and producing evidence in support of the Patent Rights, and to perform any and all acts reasonably requested by Assignee to obtain, enforce and defend the Patent Rights and vest all rights therein to Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this Assignment had not been executed.

PATENT REEL: 050806 FRAME: 0123

Spontex

Name: Kelly Elsea

Title: Patent Counsel

August 28, 2019 Date:

On this ______ day of _______ JD19 before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared ______ Kelly disea_______ known to be personally or proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person/persons whose name is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she/they executed said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

The parties execute and deliver this Assignment by their respective signatories below.

WITNESS my hand and seal the same day and year last above given.

My Commission Expires: June 3, 2023

M. Spinner Votary Public



Rubbermaid Commercial Products LLC

Name: Markw. Johnson

Title: Assistant Secretary Date: <u>August 29, 2019</u>

On this <u>2946</u> day of <u>August</u> <u>2019</u> before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared <u>Mork W. Je 67507</u> known to be personally or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person/persons whose name is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she/they executed said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the same day and year last above given.

My Commission Expires: Anuember 14, 2022

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 050806 FRAME: 0124

Schedule A

Application No.	Filing Date	Title
29/678344	January 28, 2019	Broom
29/678338	January 28, 2019	Dustpan

RECORDED: 10/23/2019